

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

05-14-2019

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2018AP2419-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ANGEL MERCADO,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
AND AN ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF,
BOTH ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY
CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE
JEFFREY A. CONEN, PRESIDING

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SCOTT E. ROSENOW
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1083736

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-3539
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
rosenowse@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The introduction of the victims’ forensic-interview videos at trial does not entitle Mercado to relief.	3
A. Standard of review.....	3
B. The three victims’ videos were admissible under Wis. Stat. § 908.08(2) and (3).	5
1. The videos were admissible under Wis. Stat. § 908.08(2).....	5
2. The videos were admissible under Wis. Stat. § 908.08(3).....	9
C. In any event, all three victims’ videos were admissible under Wis. Stat. § 908.03(24), the residual hearsay exception.	11
D. Further, N.G.’s video was admissible as a prior inconsistent statement.....	13
E. The circuit court’s alleged failure to comply with Wis. Stat. § 908.08(5) does not entitle Mercado to relief.....	15
II. The uncertified forensic-interview transcripts do not entitle Mercado to relief.....	17
A. Standard of review.....	18

	Page
B. Mercado is not entitled to relief on the grounds that the circuit court accepted uncertified transcripts as exhibits at trial.	18
C. The lack of official transcripts of the forensic-interview videos does not entitle Mercado to relief.	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burch v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 198 Wis. 2d 465, 543 N.W.2d 277 (1996)	20
<i>Sands v. Menard</i> , 2016 WI App 76, 372 Wis. 2d 126, 887 N.W.2d 94, <i>aff'd</i> , 2017 WI 110, 379 Wis. 2d 1, 904 N.W.2d 789	10
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	7
<i>State v. Britt</i> , 203 Wis. 2d 25, 553 N.W.2d 528 (Ct. App. 1996).....	5
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 2002 WI App 38, 250 Wis. 2d 689, 641 N.W.2d 490	6, 16, 18
<i>State v. Haefer</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 381, 328 N.W.2d 894 (Ct. App. 1982).....	23
<i>State v. Huebner</i> , 2000 WI 59, 235 Wis. 2d 486, 611 N.W.2d 727.....	6, 7
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 2014 WI 102, 360 Wis. 2d 576, 851 N.W.2d 434.....	3, 18
<i>State v. Hurley</i> , 2015 WI 35, 361 Wis. 2d 529, 861 N.W.2d 174.....	4
<i>State v. James</i> , 2005 WI App 188, 285 Wis. 2d 783, 703 N.W.2d 727	15, 16

	Page
<i>State v. Jeske</i> , 197 Wis. 2d 905, 541 N.W.2d 225 (Ct. App. 1995).....	4
<i>State v. Jimmie R.R.</i> , 2000 WI App 5, 232 Wis. 2d 138, 606 N.W.2d 196	10, 11, 13
<i>State v. King</i> , 2005 WI App 224, 287 Wis. 2d 756, 706 N.W.2d 181	4, 18
<i>State v. Kutz</i> , 2003 WI App 205, 267 Wis. 2d 531, 671 N.W.2d 660	4, 5, 11, 18
<i>State v. Lenarchick</i> , 74 Wis. 2d 425, 247 N.W.2d 80 (1976)	14
<i>State v. Marinez</i> , 2010 WI App 34, 324 Wis. 2d 282, 781 N.W.2d 511	22
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 2002 WI App 159, 256 Wis. 2d 154, 647 N.W.2d 430	21
<i>State v. Patino</i> , 177 Wis. 2d 348, 502 N.W.2d 601 (Ct. App. 1993)....	8, 9, 20
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 136 Wis. 2d 92, 401 N.W.2d 748 (1987)	18, 21, 23, 24
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	21
<i>State v. Ronald L.M.</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 452, 518 N.W.2d 270 (Ct. App. 1994).....	4
<i>State v. Ruiz-Velez</i> , 2008 WI App 169, 314 Wis. 2d 724, 762 N.W.2d 449	15, 21, 22, 24
<i>State v. Snider</i> , 2003 WI App 172, 266 Wis. 2d 830, 668 N.W.2d 784	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 2004 WI App 81, 272 Wis. 2d 642, 679 N.W.2d 893	21, 23

	Page
<i>State v. Vanmanivong</i> , 2003 WI 41, 261 Wis. 2d 202, 661 N.W.2d 76.....	9, 17
<i>United States v. Cheek</i> , 740 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2014).....	18, 19
<i>Vogel v. State</i> , 96 Wis. 2d 372, 291 N.W.2d 838 (1980)	13

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 885.42	20, 22
Wis. Stat. § 885.42(2).....	19, 20
Wis. Stat. § 885.42(3).....	19, 20
Wis. Stat. § 885.42(4).....	17, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 885.44(11).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 906.13(2)(a)	14, 15
Wis. Stat. § 908.01(3).....	5
Wis. Stat. § 908.01(4)(a)1.	13, 14
Wis. Stat. § 908.02	5
Wis. Stat. § 908.03	5
Wis. Stat. § 908.03(24).....	10, 12, 13
Wis. Stat. § 908.08	8, 14
Wis. Stat. § 908.08(2).....	5, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 908.08(2)(b)	5, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 908.08(3).....	5, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 908.08(3)(b)	7
Wis. Stat. § 908.08(3)(c).....	2, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 908.08(5).....	15, 16, 17
Wis. Stat. § 908.08(7).....	11, 14

Other Authorities

SCR 71.01 20, 21, 22
SCR 71.01(2).....17, *passim*
SCR 71.01(2)(d) 19, 23
SCR 71.01(2)(e) 19, 22, 23
Supreme Court Order 09-05,
2009 WI 104 (eff. Jan. 1, 2010)..... 22
Supreme Court Order 10-06,
2010 WI 128 (eff. Jan. 1, 2011)..... 22, 23
